
PRE-OPERATION

This spreader is to be operated with 540 RPM PTO only,

unless the spreader is 1000 RPM equipped. The hitch of

the spreader is designed for a standard tractor drawbar.

Adjust the drawbar at 13 to 17 inches above the ground.

Extend or shorten the drawbar so horizontal distance

from end of tractor PTO shaft to center of the hitch pin

hole is 14, 16 or 20 inches, dependent on RPM. Secure

the drawbar so that the hitch pin hole is located directly

below the PTO drive line. See figure 1 for location of

standard measurements.

An improperly located hitch point may cause damage to

the universal joints of the PTO drive shaft. Conforming to

the standard drawbar & PTO relationship will ensure that

the PTO drive shaft will not become over-extended.

WITH INITIAL HOOK-UP TO YOUR NEW MEYER

SPREADER TEST PTO TRAVEL BY TURNING

EQUIPMENT IN BOTH DIRECTIONS OBSERVING

THE MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM TRAVEL DIMEN-

SIONS AS SHOWN PER DRAWING ON FIGURE 6,

PAGE 15.

DANGER: DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT PTO

GUARD ON SPREADER AND ON TRACTOR. MAIN-

TAIN PTO DRIVE SHAFT GUARD TUBES IN OPER-

ATING CONDITION. REPLACE THEM IF DAMAGED

AND NOT TURNING FREELY. FAILURE TO HEED

MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR

DEATH.

WARNING: INSPECT REGULARLY THAT

ALL CONNECTIONS AND BOLTS ARE TIGHT AND SE-

CURE BEFORE OPERATING. FAILURE TO HEED MAY

RESULT IN SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

Check for proper assembly and adjustment and make

sure that all bolts are tightened. Securely retighten af-

ter a few hours of operation, as bolts can loosen up on

new machinery. Check wheel lug nuts upon delivery

and periodically thereafter. Lug nuts should be tight-

ened and the tires inflated to the recommended pres-

sure. Refer to the wheel torque and tire inflation chart

on page 69

Inspect all adjustments on the spreader to be sure

they are proper and to provide maximum performance.

Lubricate the spreader completely if it is required and

check the level of liquid gear grease in all three gear-

boxes.

WARNING: DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT

ALL SHIELDS, GUARDS AND COVERS IN-

STALLED. FAILURE TO HEED MAY RESULT IN SE-

RIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

Fasten the spreader hitch to the tractor drawbar with a

hitch pin that cannot bounce out. Use 1" diameter hitch

pin to pull spreader.

Remove the weight from the jack (jack is not to be used

when spreader is loaded). Remove jack from square

mount tube and move to the transport storage tube on

the left front side of the frame channel. Store in a hori-

zontal position.

Before operation and after hitching the tractor to the

spreader, connect the PTO drive shaft to the tractor.

Slide spring loaded locking collar on PTO yoke rearward,

and slide yoke onto the tractor PTO shaft. Release

spring loaded collar. Be sure pins fall into groove of trac-

tor PTO shaft and collar snaps forward into locking posi-

tion.

CAUTION: DO NOT USE A STEEL

HAMMER TO AID IN JOINING PTO PARTS.

Route hydraulic hoses through the hose support rod

which is mounted to the hitch frame, figure 2 . Connect

the hydraulic hoses for the flow control rear gate to the

tractor’s double acting valve hydraulic system. Move

the tractor hydraulic controls to observe proper flow

gate operation. If the controls operate the gate in op-

posite directions to what you expect, reverse the hy-

draulic hose connections at the tractor.

Model V-Max —8—

WARNING: BEFORE OPERATING, READ THIS OWNERS MANUAL COMPLETELY. PAY PARTICU-

LAR ATTENTION TO THE “SAFETY PRECAUTIONS” AND “SAFETY FIRST” PAGES. READ ALL SAFETY

MESSAGES HIGHLIGHTED BY “SAFETY ALERT SYMBOLS” THROUGHOUT THE MANUAL.

FIGURE 1. DRAWBAR & PTO RELATIONSHIP



WARNING: HYDRAULIC FLUID ESCAPING

UNDER PRESSURE CAN HAVE SUFFICIENT

FORCE TO PENETRATE SKIN. KEEP ALL HOSES

AND CONNECTIONS IN GOOD SERVICEABLE

CONDITION. FAILURE TO HEED MAY RESULT IN

SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

Before loading spreader, slowly engage the tractor

PTO and operate machine at idle speed for several

minutes to insure the spreader is lubricated and oper-

ating properly.

Manually latch/close the trip pan doors, figure 4.

Check that the flow control rear gate is completely

closed. It is unlawful to allow slurry to splash or leak

onto public roads.

TRANSPORTING

TRACTOR TOWING SIZE REQUIREMENTS
Use the following chart for calculating the minimum
tractor weight.

MODEL SPREADER EMPTY

WEIGHT + LOAD = GW

MINIMUM TRAC-

TOR WEIGHT UP

TO 20 MPH

SV2636 6,100 + _____ = _____ 2/3 of spreader

gross weight

SV3245 7,640 + _____ = _____ 2/3 of spreader

gross weight

SV3954 8,650 + _____ = _____ 2/3 of spreader

gross weight

SI8720 11,445 + _____ = _____ 2/3 of spreader

gross weight

SI8865 18,140 + _____ = _____ 2/3 of spreader

gross weight

MATERIAL ESTIMATED WEIGHT PER CUBIC FOOT

MATERIAL LBS / CU. FT.

LIME SLUDGE 110-115 LBS.

DRY FEEDLOT MANURE 63-65 LBS.

CHICKEN LITTER 63-65 LBS.

CAKE SLUDGE 62-65 LBS.

SEMI-SOLID MANURE 58-60 LBS.

PEN PACKED MANURE 30-35 LBS.

LIQUID MANURE 63-65 LBS.

SOURCE: ASAE

NOTE: HEAPED LOADS HAVE SIGNIFICANTLY
HIGHER CAPACITIES

WARNING: DO NOT TOW AT SPEEDS
GREATER THAN 20 MPH. FAILURE TO HEED MAY
RESULT IN SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR
DEATH.
Operating speed is dictated by the terrain over which
you are traveling. Always use caution. Avoid traveling
on slopes or hills that are unsafe.

Model V-Max —9—

FIGURE 2. SPREADER HOOKUP

HYDRAULIC

HOSES

HOSE

BRACKET

PTO

SHAFT

HITCH
JACK

MAXIMUM SPREADER LOAD WEIGHTS

Model 2636 3245T 3954T 8720T 8865T

Maximum Gross Weight (Pounds) 12,000 24,000 32,000 46,445 56,140

Total Net Weight (Pounds) 6,100 7,640 8,650 11,445 18,140

Cubic Foot Capacity** 181 227 272 468 562

Capacity in Gallons 1,355 1,694 2,033 3,500 4,200

**Struck capacity, heaped loads have significantly higher capacities



WARNING: OBSERVE ALL APPLICABLE
TRAFFIC LAWS WHEN TRANSPORTING ON PUBLIC
ROADWAYS. CHECK LOCAL LAWS FOR ALL HIGH-
WAY LIGHTING AND MARKING REQUIREMENTS.

WARNING: INSTALL A SMV EMBLEM ON
REAR OF SPREADER FOR TRANSPORTING ON
ROADWAYS AND KEEP THIS EMBLEM CLEAN
AND BRIGHT. FAILURE TO HEED MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

If you will travel on public roads and it is legal to do so,
you must know all rules governing such operation.
This will include lighting and brake requirements in ad-
dition to traffic rules. You may also be required to in-
stall a safety chain device on the spreader.

Check for traffic constantly. Be sure you can see that
no one is attempting to pass you and that all traffic is
sufficiently clear from you before making any turns.

Model V-Max —10—

FIGURE 3. SAFETY CHAIN INSTALLATION

Towing Machine

Attaching Point

Hook w/ hook latch

Safety Chain

Loop.

Intermediate support

FIGURE 4. TRIP PAN DOORS

LOCK HANDLE BEHIND DETENT
TO KEEP DOORS CLOSEDTRIP PAN

DOOR



PTO DRIVE LINE

WARNING: BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO OP-

ERATE THIS SPREADER, READ AND STUDY ALL

SAFETY INFORMATION. IN ADDITION, MAKE

SURE THAT EVERY INDIVIDUAL WHO OPERATES

OR WORKS WITH THE SPREADER, WHETHER

FAMILY MEMBER OR EMPLOYEE, IS FAMILIAR

WITH THESE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

WARNING: DISCONNECT PTO DRIVE

SHAFT AND HYDRAULIC HOSES (RELIEVE HY-

DRAULIC PRESSURE) BEFORE CLEANING, AD-

JUSTING, LUBRICATING OR SERVICING THIS

SPREADER. FAILURE TO HEED MAY RESULT IN

SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

The Meyer V-Max Spreader is equipped with a cutout

type clutch on the implement half of the PTO drive line.

The clutch is designed to limit the amount of torque

transferred to the machine through the drive line. If

excessive torque is developed the clutch will disen-

gage. A loud ratcheting sound will be heard and the

transfer of power to the machine will be disrupted. To

re-engage the machine simply shut down the PTO and

allow the drive line to come to a stop. The PTO can

then be re-engaged to restart the spreader. The cut-

out clutch will either re-engage upon shut down of the

PTO or just before it comes to a complete stop.

The cutout clutch will disengage if start up is done in

an abrupt or reckless manner. It also will disengage

from foreign materials entering the spinner area of the

spreader. It may also be possible to disengage the

clutch by overloading or flooding the spinners with free

flowing or liquid manure. If PTO clutch fails to re-en-

gage it will be necessary to remove the foreign object

from the spreader before restarting. THERE IS NO

FIELD ADJUSTMENT ON THE CUTOUT CLUTCH.

DANGER: NEVER ENTER THE SPREADER

BOX FOR ANY REASON WITHOUT FIRST PER-

FORMING THESE STEPS:

� STOP THE TRACTOR, SHUT THE TRACTOR

OFF AND REMOVE THE KEY.

� SET THE PARKING BRAKE AND DISCONNECT

THE PTO DRIVE LINE FROM THE TRACTOR.

� DO NOT ALLOW OTHERS IN THE BOX.

ROTATING AUGERS CAN CRUSH AND DISMEM-

BER. FAILURE TO HEED MAY RESULT IN SERI-

OUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

DRIVE LINE ATTACHMENT

The cutout clutch end of the PTO drive line must al-

ways be attached to the implement. The PTO drive

line is equipped with a 1 3/8-6, 1 3/8-21 or 1 3/4-20

spline on the implement half for attaching to the

spreader. Remove the M17-hexagon bolt from the

splined hub and slide the PTO onto the implement

splined input shaft. Install the hexagon bolt through the

hub being sure the bolt is falling into the groove on the

splined shaft. Torque tight using a metric size M17

6-point socket and torque down to 75 ft. lbs. A M17

6-POINT METRIC SOCKET MUST BE USED AS

ROUNDING OF HEXAGON BOLT AND INACCU-

RACY OF TORQUE SETTINGS COULD OCCUR.

If removal of the M-17 hexagon bolt is necessary, use

the same M-17 6-point socket and loosen bolt 1/2

turn. Insert a ¼” drift punch in the hole on the opposite

side of the hexagon bolt and tap to loosen the seated

portion of the bolt from the splined hub. Repeat in 1/2

turn increments until loose. After bolt seat has been

released, remove the bolt. If bolt is not unseated, dam-

age to the hexagon bolt will occur.

Attach the shield safety chain to a suitable area on the

spreader, preferably to the implement PTO steel

shield.

DANGER: NEVER ENTER THE SPREADER

BOX FOR ANY REASON WITHOUT FIRST PER-

FORMING THESE STEPS:

� STOP THE TRACTOR, SHUT THE TRACTOR

OFF AND REMOVE THE KEY.

� SET THE PARKING BRAKE AND DISCONNECT

THE PTO DRIVE LINE FROM THE TRACTOR.

� DO NOT ALLOW OTHERS IN THE BOX.

ROTATING AUGERS CAN CRUSH AND DISMEM-

BER. FAILURE TO HEED MAY RESULT IN SERI-

OUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

Model V-Max —15—

FIGURE 6. PTO DRIVE LINE

1000 RPM Kit (Optional Package)
35.76” Min.
48.95” Max.
540/1000 RPM
39.76” Min
52.95” Max.





Model V-Max —42—

SPINNERS & GEARBOX SHAFT DRIVE

PRIOR TO 08
SERIAL NOS.



Model V-Max —43—

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 901-3834-1 RH, 4-Point Tooth Paddle, 3/8”, 4or3 Per RH Spinner (Lower), 2or1 Per LH (Upper)
2 901-3835-1 LH, 4-Point Tooth Paddle, 3/8” 4or3 Per LH Spinner (Lower) 2or1 Per RH (Upper)
3 19-0041 Gearbox, Left, Cast

851-5013-1.5Z 1/2-13x1-1/2" Grade 5 M.B. Mount Bolts
828-0050-Z 1/2" SAE Washer (2-per bolt)
806-0050-Z 1/2" Internal Tooth Lockwasher

4 935-0002 5/16” x 5/16” x 2 1/4” Hardened Key
5 937-0014-1 Shaft Coupler, 1-3/8” Bore (4 Required)
6 19-0042 Gearbox, Center w/Thru Shaft, Cast

851-5013-1.5Z 1/2-13x1-1/2" Grade 5 M.B. Mount Bolts
828-0050-Z 1/2" SAE Washer (2-per bolt)
806-0050-Z 1/2" Internal Tooth Lockwasher

7 19-0043 Gearbox, Right, Cast (540 RPM, 1000 RPM Kit) 1:1 Ratio
19-0048 Gearbox, Right, Cast (1000 RPM) 1:1.35 Ratio
851-5013-1.5Z 1/2-13x1-1/2" Grade 5 M.B. Mount Bolts
828-0050-Z 1/2" SAE Washer (2-per bolt)
806-0050-Z 1/2" Internal Tooth Lockwasher

8 901-3856-1 RH Spinner Assy, Less Paddles w/Bottom Shaft (Prior to 08 Serial #'s)
901-3897-1 RH Spinner Assy, Less Paddles w/Bottom Shaft (08 Serial #'s & Later)

8a 901-3856-3 RH Paddle Backing Plate
8b 901-3855-5 Spinner Bottom Plate
9 901-3855-1 LH Spinner Assy, Less Paddles w/Bottom Shaft (Prior to 08 Serial #'s)

901-3896-1 LH Spinner Assy, Less Paddles w/Bottom Shaft (08 Serial #'s & Later)
9a 901-3855-1-14 LH Paddle Backing Plate
10 914-3604 Bearing 4 Bolt Flange 1-3/8” Bore-Ductile
11 901-3855-8 Bottom Spinner Shaft
12 924-3817 Rear Shield Assembly (Prior to 08 Serial #'s)

924-5011 Rear Shield Assembly (08 Serial #'s & Later)
13 924-3818 RR Shield Assembly
14 937-0009-2 Coupler Chain

937-0009-3 Connecting Link
15 808-1.38-2.5-14 Machine Bushing, 14GA

808-1.38-2.5-18 Machine Bushing, 18GA
808-1.38-2.5-10 Machine Bushing, 10GA

16 901-3855-4 Splined Hub
17 851-5013-1.25Z ½”-13 x 1-1/4” Bolt, GR5
18 815-5013Z ½”-13 Nylon Insert Lock Nut
19 921-0001 1-3/8” One Piece Set Collar
20 32-0021 2” Hairpin Clip (Prior to 08 Serial #'s)
21 32-0022 6” Lanyard (Prior to 08 Serial #'s)
22 32-0023 3/8x3/4 Clevis Pin (Prior to 08 Serial #'s)
23 933-3626 Copper Tube Grease Line 31”
24 933-3625 Copper Tube Grease Line 55” (Includes zerk, fittings)
25 937-0002 Shaft Coupler, 1-3/8” Bore with 5/16” KWY w/4 Set Screws
26 35-0017 5/16” x 5/16” x 4 ½” Key
27 901-3834-2 Left Hand Paddle Mount Brackets
28 901-3835-2 Right Hand Paddle Mount Brackets
29 937-0014 1 3/8” Coupler Assy. Kit w/Chain & Keys
30 32-0032 3-1/2" Rubber T-Latch w/catch (08 Serial # & Later)
31 901-3855-1-13 Left Lower Bolt On Paddle
32 901-3856-2 Right Lower Bolt On Paddle

SPINNERS & GEARBOX SHAFT DRIVE



Model V-Max —44—

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 19-0022-1-PF Splined Pinion Output Shaft/Gear Assy

2 19-0018-2 Seal

3 19-0018-3 Bearing Cone

4 19-0016-3 Bearing Cup

5 19-0018-4 Retaining Ring

8 19-0022-2-PF Center Gearbox Cross Thru Shaft/Gear Assy

9 19-0018-7-PF RH/LH Gearbox Cross Input Shaft/Gear Assy (540 RPM, 1000 RPM Kit) 1:1 Ratio

19-0048-1-PF RH/LH Gearbox Cross Input Shaft/Gear Assy (1000 RPM) 1:1.35 Ratio

10 19-0043-1 Corner Gearbox Casting (tapped holes) Cast

11 19-0042-1 Center Gearbox Casting (tapped holes) Cast

12 19-0041-1 LH Gearbox Casting (tapped holes) Cast

13 19-0041-2 RH/LH/Center Gearbox Casting (thru holes) Cast

14 19-0024-20 Bolt 1 ½" SHCS

16 19-0016-5 Plug ½"NPT Plain

17 19-0023-1-PF RH Gearbox Pinion Output Shaft/Gear Assy (540 RPM, 1000 RPM Kit) 1:1 Ratio

19-0048-2-PF RH Gearbox Pinion Output Shaft/Gear Assy (1000 RPM) 1:1.35 Ratio

18 19-0023-2 3/8" Drilled Fill Plug Bolt

19 55-0107 Breather Plug

20 19-0041-3 Gearbox End Cap

SPINNER GEAR REDUCERS

USE FLUID GEAR GREASE ONLY. DO NOT USE GREASE

FOR LUBRICANT.

Meyer #48-0055 Mobilux EP23



Model V-Max —45—

19-0047 UPPER GEARBOX - TRUCK

USE 75W90 SYNTHETIC OIL ONLY.

MEYER PART #48-0066. CAPACITY 30 OZ.

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 19-0047-1-PF Splined Pinion Output Shaft/Gear Assy. W/Groove

2 19-0018-2 Seal

3 19-0018-3 Bearing Cone

4 19-0016-3 Bearing Cup

5 19-0018-4 Retaining Ring

6 19-0041-1 LH Gearbox Casting (tapped holes) Cast

7 19-0041-2 Gearbox Casting (thru holes) Cast

8 19-0024-20 Bolt 1 ½" SHCS

9 19-0016-5 Plug ½"NPT Plain

10 19-0023-2 3/8" Drilled Fill Plug Bolt

11 55-0107 Breather Plug

12 19-0041-3 Gearbox End Cap



Model V-Max —46—

#19-0038-SYN 2:1 RATIO GEARBOX
LOWER GEARBOX - TRUCK

USE 75W90 SYNTHETIC OIL ONLY.

MEYER PART #48-0066. CAPACITY 30 OZ.

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 19-0034-4 Output Shaft/Gear Assembly

2 19-0018-2 Seal

3 19-0018-3 Bearing Cone

4 19-0016-3 Bearing Cup

5 19-0018-4 Retaining Ring

6 19-0034-3 Input Shaft/Gear Assembly

7 19-0043-1 Gearbox Casting (Tapped Holes)

8 19-0041-2 Gearbox Casting (Thru Holes)

9 19-0002-17 Vent Plug, 5 PSI

10 19-0023-2 Bushing, ½-14 NPT

11 19-0016-5 Plug, ½-14 NPT

12 19-0016-11 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1.50 SHCS



Model V-Max —47—

This Page Intentionally Blank



Model V-Max —48—

HUBS, AXLE & TANDEM AXLE ASSEMBLY



Model V-Max —49—

KEY PART NO.
M 3954

PART NO.
M 2636&3245

DESCRIPTION

1 75-0207 75-0205 Hub Assembly Complete

2 75-0207-2 75-0205-2 Seal

3 75-0207-3 75-0205-3 Bearing Cone

4 75-0207-4 75-0205-4 Bearing Cup

5 75-0202-4 75-0202-4 Bearing Cup

6 75-0202-3 75-0202-3 Bearing Cone

7 75-0205-7 75-0205-7 Washer

8 75-0205-8 75-0205-8 Nut

9 75-0205-9 75-0205-9 Cotter Pin

10 75-0205-10 75-0205-10 Hub Cap

11 75-0205-11 75-0205-11 Lug Nut

12 75-0207-12 75-0205-12 Stud Bolt

13 75-0207-1 75-0205-1 Hub Only w/Races & Studs

14 30-0008 30-0008 Nipple 1/8" NPT

15 30-0009 30-0009 Coupler 1/8" NPT

16 30-0006 30-0006 Zerk 1/8" NPTx90 Degrees

17 901-3860-4 901-3860-4 Locking Collar

18 881-5013-5.5 881-5013-5.5 HHCS 1/2x5-1/2", Grade 8

19 814-5013-Z 814-5013-Z Locknut ½" Center

20 NA 901-3863 Tandem Beam w/Spindles Only

NA 901-3890 Tandem Beam w/Hubs Complete

901-3861 NA Tandem Beam w/Spindles Only-Prior to Serial #SV083954527

901-3891 NA Tandem Beam w/Hubs Complete-Prior to Serial #SV083954527

901-3861-R NA Right Beam Offset Pivot Less Hubs-Serial #SV083954527 & Later

901-3861-L NA Left Beam Offset Pivot Less Hubs-Serial #SV083954527 & Later

20 901-3898 NA Right Beam Offset Pivot W/Hubs-Serial #SV083954527 & Later

901-3899 NA Left Beam Offset Pivot W/Hubs-Serial #SV083954527 & Later

21 75-0107 75-0104 Spindle Only

22 Not Available 901-3828 Single Axle w/Spindles (2636 Only)

Not Available 901-3892 Single Axle W/Hubs Complete (2636 Only)

23 901-3860-HD 901-3860-HD Tandem Axle Assembly Only

24 75-0253 75-0253 Wheel Rim, W11Cx16.1 (14Lx16.1 Tire)

53-1653 53-1653 14Lx16.1 Tire/Wheel Assembly

75-0262-HD 75-0262-HD Wheel Rim, W14Cx16.1 (16.5Lx16.1 Tire)

53-3862 53-3862 16.5Lx16.1 Tire/Wheel Assembly

75-0268-HD 75-0268-HD Wheel Rim, 22.5 x 8.25 (11R x22.5 Used Tire)

53-2768-H 53-2768-H Used 11R22.5 Tire/Wheel Assembly

75-0260-HD *75-0260-HD Wheel Rim, 22.5 x 13.5 (425/65/R22.5 Used Tire)

53-2860-HD *53-2860-HD Used 425/65R22.5 Tire/Wheel Assembly

75-0263-HD *75-0263-HD Wheel Rim, W16C x 16.1 (19L x 16.1 Flotation Tire)

53-3763 *53-3763 19Lx16.1 Tire/Wheel Assembly

*Available with Optional O-Beam Package #SV-Hub-8000 (3245 Only)
*Single Axle (2636)

HUBS, AXLE & TANDEM AXLE ASSEMBLY



Model V-Max —50—

OPTIONAL THIRD AUGER

Items 10 and 11 are used on two auger

units only.



Model V-Max —51—

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 929-3601 Extension Spring

2 35-0008 ½"x1/2"x2" Square Key

3 910-0050 80B 26 2"B, ½" Keyway

4 14-0031 Bearing, 4-Bolt Flange, 2" B

5 925-3866 Chain Tightener Bracket Wldmt.

6 911-0033 #80-36 Roller Chain w/Conn.

7 35-0010 3/8"x3/8"x1-1/2 Square Key

8 910-0005 80B12, 1-1/2"B, 3/8" KWY

9 925-3861 Oil Bath Cover

10 925-3860 Bearing Hole Cover (2-Auger)

11 925-3863 3rd Auger Rear Support Cover (2-Auger)

12 933-3606 Bronze Washer

13 913-3805 Bronze Bushing

14 925-3865 3rd Auger Rear Shaft Support Sleeve w/Bushing

15 933-3630 Copper Tube Grease Line 13" (includes zerk, fittings)

16 926-3819 Third Auger Assembly, 2636

926-3820 Third Auger Assembly, 3245

926-3821 Third Auger Assembly, 3954

16A 926-3810-9 Front Auger Shaft w/Sleeves

17 933-3804 Eyebolt, Full Thread

18 925-3825 Tightener Angle Clip

19 813-3118-Z 5/16-18 Nut Zinc

20 851-6311-2Z 5/8"-11x2" Gr. 5 Machine Bolt

21 814-6311-Z 5/8"-11 Center Lock Nut

22 955-3809 3/8" Square Head Steel Pipe Plug

23 901-3862 3rd Auger Front Support Assembly Models 3954 Only

23A 901-3862-1 Spacer Tube Models 3954 Only

24 901-3832-2 3rd Auger U Support Bracket Models 3954 Only

OPTIONAL THIRD AUGER



Model V-Max —52—

918-0212 PTO DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
(PRIOR TO SERIAL #SV083954451)

918-0312 PTO DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
(SERIAL #SV083954451 & LATER)
540 RPM 1-3/8 – 6 SPLINE YOKE

WWE2480 (80 DEGREE C.V.)

KEY MEYER PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 918-0212-1-1 Yoke 1-3/8"-6 Splined As-
sembly

2 918-0208-1-2 Grease Zerk in item 3

3 918-0208-1-3 Double Yoke

4 918-0208-1-4 Inboard Yoke

5 918-0208-1-5 Cross and Bearing Kit

5a 918-0208-1-5-1 M8x1 67.5* Zerk in Cross
& Bearing

6 918-0208-1-6 Spring Pin 10 x 75

7 918-0208-2-1 Cross and Bearing Kit

8 918-0208-1-14 Profile and Sleeve Wa

9 918-0208-2-2 Overrunning Clutch &
1bGA Profile Assy.

10 918-0208-2-3-1 Clamping Cone Bolt (In-
cluded in Item 11)

11 918-0212-2-1 Cut Out Clutch 1900NM
(Prior to Serial
#SV083954451)

918-0312-1-1 Cut Out Clutch 1900NM
(Serial #SV083954451 &
Later)

12 918-0208-2-4 Bearing Ring SC25

13 918-0208-2-5 Outer Shield Tube OVL

14 918-0208-1-7 Inner shield Tube Round

15 918-0208-1-8 CV Cone & Bearing Assy.

16 918-0208-1-9 Shield Cone 3 Rib

17 918-0208-2-6 Shield Cone 8 Rib

KEY MEYER PART NO. DESCRIPTION

18 918-0208-2-7 Safety Chain

19 918-0208-2-8 Decal Out-In Item 13

20 918-0208-1-10 Decal In-In Item 8

21 918-0208-2-9 Screw-In Item 15,16 & 17

22 918-0208-1-11 Support Bearing

23 918-0208-1-12 Zerk-In Item 8

24 918-0208-1-13 Cross and Bearing Kit

25 918-0208-2-10 Decal-K64

26 918-0212-1 1-3/8-6 Spline Tractor
Half Assembly

27 918-0212-2 540 RPM Implement Half
Assy (Prior to Serial #
SV083954451)

918-0312-1 540 RPM Implement Half
Assy (Serial #
SV083954451 & Later)

28 918-0208-1-1-1 AS-Lock Kit For Item 1
(Inc. Ring, Collar & Balls)



Model V-Max —53—

KEY MEYER PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 918-0208-2-3-2 Housing

2 918-0208-2-3-3 Hub

3 918-0208-2-3-4 Spring Pack 1900NM

4 918-0208-2-3-5 Washer

5 918-0208-2-3-6 Retaining Ring

6 918-0208-2-3-7 Sealing Ring

7 918-0208-2-3-1 Clamp Cone Assembly

8 918-0208-2-3-8 Cam

NS 918-0208-2-3-9 Bushing-In Item #2

NS 918-0208-2-3-11 Shim Kit

(PRIOR TO SERIAL #SV083954451)
540 RPM 1-3/8 – 6 SPLINE YOKE

WWE2480 (80 DEGREE C.V.)

(SERIAL #SV083954451 & LATER)
540 RPM 1-3/8 – 6 SPLINE YOKE

WWE2480 (80 DEGREE C.V.)

KEY MEYER PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 918-0308-2-2-1 Housing

2 918-0308-2-2-2 Hub

3 918-0312-1-1-1 Spring Pack 1900NM

4 918-0208-2-3-5 Washer

5 918-0208-2-3-6 Retaining Ring

6 918-0208-2-3-7 Sealing Ring

7 918-0208-2-3-1 Clamp Cone Assembly

8 918-0308-2-2-4 Cam

NS 918-0312-1-1-2 Bushing-In Item #2

NS 918-0208-2-3-11 Shim Kit



Model V-Max —54—

(08 SERIAL # AND LATER)
918-0309 PTO DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY

1000 RPM-1-3/8”, 21 SPLINE SP (STANDARD)
918-0311 PTO DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
1000 RPM 1-3/4”, 20 SPLINE (OPTIONAL)

WWE2480 (80 DEGREE C.V.)

NOTE: PTO IS 4” SHORTER (1-3/4x20) 6” SHORTER

(1-3/8x21) THAN STANDARD 540 OR 1000 RPM PTO

KEY MEYER PART
NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 918-0208-1-1 Yoke 1-3/8"-21 Splined As-
sembly-Standard

918-0210-1-1 Yoke 1-3/4"-20 Splined As-
sembly-Optional

2 918-0208-1-2 Grease Zerk in item 3

3 918-0208-1-3 Double Yoke

4 918-0308-1-1 Inboard Yoke

5 918-0208-1-5 Cross and Bearing Kit

5a 918-0208-1-5-1 M8x1 67.5° Zerk In Cross Brg

6 918-0208-1-6 Spring Pin 10 x 75

7 918-0208-2-1 Cross and Bearing Kit

8 918-0309-1-2 Profile and Sleeve Welded
As. 4" Shorter

9 918-0309-2-2 Overrunning Clutch & S4LGA
Profile Assy. 4" Shorter

10 918-0208-2-3-1 Clamping Cone Bolt (Included
in Item 11)

11 918-0308-2-2 Cut Out Clutch 2200NM

12 918-0208-2-4 Bearing Ring SC25

13 918-0309-2-3 Outer Shield Tube OVL 4"
Shorter

14 918-0309-1-1 Inner shield Tube Round 4"
Shorter

15 918-0308-1-3 CV Cone & Bearing Assy.

16 918-0308-1-4 Shield Cone 3 Rib

17 918-0308-2-5 Shield Cone 8 Rib

KEY MEYER PART
NO.

DESCRIPTION

18 918-0208-2-7 Safety Chain

19 918-0208-2-8 Decal Out-In Item 13

20 918-0208-1-10 Decal In-In Item 8

21 918-0208-2-9 Screw-In Item 15,16 & 17

22 918-0208-1-11 Support Bearing

23 918-0208-1-12 Zerk-In Item 8

24 918-0208-1-13 Cross and Bearing Kit

25 918-0208-2-10 Decal-K64

26 918-0309-1 1-3/8-21 (Std) Spline Tractor
1/2 Assembly-6" Shorter -Star
Profile

918-0311-1 1-3/4-20 (Optional) Spline
Tractor 1/2 Assembly-4"
Shorter-Star Profile

27 918-0309-2 1000 RPM Cutout Clutch Im-
plement 1/2 Assy. 4"
Shorter-Star Profile, 1-3/4x20

918-0309-2-S 1000 RPM Cutout Clutch Im-
plement 1/2 Assy. 6"
Shorter-Star Profile, 1-3/8x21

28 918-0208-1-1-1 AS-Lock Kit For Item 1 (Inc.
Ring, Collar & Balls) 1-3/8 21
Spline

918-0210-1-1-1 AS-Lock Kit For Item 1 (Inc. Ring,
Collar & Balls) 1-3/4 20 Spline

29 918-0308-2-6 Lubrication Decal

See page 55 for over running clutch.



Model V-Max —55—

KEY MEYER PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 918-0208-2-3-2 Housing

2 918-0208-2-3-3 Hub

3 918-0208-2-3-10 Spring Pack 2100NM

4 918-0208-2-3-5 Washer

5 918-0208-2-3-6 Retaining Ring

6 918-0208-2-3-7 Sealing Ring

7 918-0208-2-3-1 Clamp Cone Assembly

8 918-0208-2-3-8 Cam

NS 918-0208-2-3-9 Bushing-In Item #2

NS 918-0208-2-3-11 Cutout Clutch Shim Kit

See page 54 for PTO Drive Shaft Assembly.

918-0309 PTO DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
1000 RPM-1-3/8”, 21 SPLINE SP (STANDARD)

918-0311 PTO Drive Shaft Assembly
1000 RPM 1-3/4”, 20 SPLINE (OPTIONAL)

CUTOUT CLUTCH



Model V-Max —56—

PRIOR TO 08 SERIAL NOS.
918-0209 PTO DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
1000 RPM 1-3/8” 21 SPLINE (STANDARD)

918-0211 PTO DRIVE SHAFT
1000 RPM 1-3/4” 20 SPLINE (OPTIONAL)

WWE2480 (80 DEGREE C.V.)

NOTE: PTO IS 6" SHORTER THEN

STANDARD 540 OR 1000 RPM PTO

KEY MEYER PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 918-0208-1-1 Yoke 1-3/8"-21 Splined
Assembly-Standard

918-0210-1-1 Yoke 1-3/4"-20 Splined
Assembly-Optional

2 918-0208-1-2 Grease Zerk in item 3

3 918-0208-1-3 Double Yoke

4 918-0208-1-4 Inboard Yoke

5 918-0208-1-5 Cross and Bearing Kit

5a 918-0208-1-5-1 M8x1 67.5° Zerk In Cross Brg

6 918-0208-1-6 Spring Pin 10 x 75

7 918-0208-2-1 Cross and Bearing Kit

8 918-0209-1-2 Profile and Sleeve Welded
As. 6" Shorter

9 918-0209-2-2 Overrunning Clutch &
1bGA Profile Assy. 6"
Shorter

10 918-0208-2-3-1 Clamping Cone Bolt (In-
cluded in Item 11)

11 918-0208-2-3 Cut Out Clutch 2100NM

12 918-0208-2-4 Bearing Ring SC25

13 918-0209-2-1 Outer Shield Tube OVL 6"
Shorter

14 918-0209-1-1 Inner shield Tube Round
6" Shorter

15 918-0208-1-8 CV Cone & Bearing Assy.

16 918-0208-1-9 Shield Cone 3 Rib

17 918-0208-2-6 Shield Cone 8 Rib

18 918-0208-2-7 Safety Chain

19 918-0208-2-8 Decal Out-In Item 13

KEY MEYER PART NO. DESCRIPTION

20 918-0208-1-10 Decal In-In Item 8

21 918-0208-2-9 Screw-In Item 15,16 & 17

22 918-0208-1-11 Support Bearing

23 918-0208-1-12 Zerk-In Item 8

24 918-0208-1-13 Cross and Bearing Kit

25 918-0208-2-10 Decal-K64

26 918-0209-1 1-3/8-21 (Std) Spline
Tractor 1/2 Assembly-6"
Shorter

918-0211-1 1-3/4-20 (Optional) Spline
Tractor 1/2 Assembly-6"
Shorter

27 918-0209-2 1000 RPM Cutout Clutch
Implement 1/2 Assy. 6"
Shorter

28 918-0208-1-1-1 AS-Lock Kit For Item 1
(Inc. Ring, Collar & Balls)



Model V-Max —57—

KEY MEYER PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 918-0208-2-3-2 Housing
2 918-0208-2-3-3 Hub
3 918-0208-2-3-10 Spring Pack 2100NM
4 918-0208-2-3-5 Washer
5 918-0208-2-3-6 Retaining Ring
6 918-0208-2-3-7 Sealing Ring
7 918-0208-2-3-1 Clamp Cone Assembly
8 918-0208-2-3-8 Cam
NS 918-0208-2-3-9 Bushing-In Item #2
NS 918-0208-2-3-11 Shim Kit

PRIOR TO 08 SERIAL NOS.

918-0209 PTO DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY

1000 RPM 1-3/8” 21 SPLINE (STANDARD)

918-0211 PTO DRIVE SHAFT

1000 RPM 1-3/4” 20 SPLINE (OPTIONAL)
WWE2480 (80 DEGREE C.V.)



Model V-Max —58—

1000 RPM KIT

SVS-RPM-KIT

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 19-0002-17 Vent Plug 1
2 29-0015 Tightener Spring 1
3 33-0012 Retaining Ring 1-1/4" 1
4 33-0021 Retaining Ring 1-1/2" 2
5 33-0039 Expansion Plug 1
6 935-0003 3/8X3/8X1-1/2" Key Rd Ends 1
7 805-0031-Z 5/16" Flat Washers 9
8 806-0031-Z 5/16" Internal Tooth Lockwashers 9
9 851-3118-.75Z 5/16-18x3/4" Gr. 5 Machine Bolt 9
10 910-0005 80B12 1-1/2" Bore Sprocket 1
11 911-0045-HD #80 Heavy Duty-30 Pitch Roller Chain 1
12 912-0010 Chain Tightener Roller 1
13 914-3809 Output Quill Bearing 2
14 914-3816 Input Shaft Bearing 2
15 914-3817 Input Shaft Bearing Race 2
16 923-3834 Splined Input Shaft 1
17 923-3835 Output Quill 1
18 925-3890-1 Chain Tightener Weldment Less Roller 1
19 925-3891-1 Front Cover Plate Welded Assembly 1
20 925-3892-10 2-1/8" Seal 1
21 925-3892-1 Main Tube Weldment 1
22 925-3892-9 1-1/2" Seal 1
23 933-3812 Input Shaft Spacer 1
24 955-3809 3/8" NPT Square Plug 2
25 808-1.5-2.25-14 1-1/2IDx2-1/4ODx14 Ga. Machine Bushing AR
26 814-5013-Z 1/2-13 Center Locknut 1
27 925-3892-7 RPM Tube Mount Angles 2
28 805-0050-Z 1/2" Flat Washer 4
29 810-5013-Z 1/2" Spin Locknut 4
NS 48-0044 85W140 Lube Oil 3.5 Qts
NS 46-0001-23 Oil Decal 1
NS 46-2636-11 1000 RPM Decal 1



Model V-Max —59—

This Page Intentionally Blank



Model V-Max —60—

918-0308 OPTIONAL FACTORY BUILT 1000 RPM (NOT KIT EQUIPPED)

PTO DRIVE SHAFT-STAR PROFILE 1000 RPM 1-3/8 21 SPLINE WWE2480 (80
DEGREE C.V.)



Model V-Max —61—

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 918-0208-1-1 Yoke 1-3/8"-21 Splined As-
sembly

2 918-0208-1-2 Grease Zerk in Item 3 & 9

3 918-0208-1-3 Double Yoke

4 918-0308-1-1 Inboard Yoke

5 918-0208-1-5 Cross and Bearing Kit

5a 918-0208-1-5-1 M8x1 67.5° Zerk In Cross
Brg

6 918-0208-1-6 Spring Pin 10 x 75

7 918-0208-2-1 Cross and Bearing Kit

8 918-0308-1-2 Profile S5 and Sleeve
Welded Assy.

9 918-0308-2-1 Overrunning Clutch &
S4LGA Profile Assy.

10 918-0208-2-3-1 Clamp Cone Locking Pin

11 918-0308-2-2 Cut Out Clutch

12 918-0208-2-4 Bearing Ring SC25

13 918-0308-2-3 Outer Shield Tube OVL

14 918-0308-2-4 Inner Shield Tube Round

15 918-0308-1-3 CV Cone and Bearing
Assy.

16 918-0308-1-4 Shield Cone 3-Rib

17 918-0308-2-5 Shield Cone 8-Rib

18 918-0208-2-7 Safety Chain

19 918-0208-2-8 Decal Outer-In Item 13

20 918-0208-1-10 Decal Inner-In Item 8

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

21 918-0208-2-9 Screw-In Item 15,16 & 17

22 918-0208-1-11 Support Bearing

23 918-0208-1-12 Zerk-In Item 8

24 918-0208-1-13 Cross and Bearing Kit

25 918-0208-2-10 Decal-K64

26 918-0308-1 1-3/8-21 Spline Tractor
Half Assy.

27 918-0308-2 1000 RPM Implement ½
Assy.

28 918-0208-1-1-1 Assembly Collar Kit (Inc.
Ring, Collar & Balls)

29 918-0308-2-6 Lubrication Decal

918-0308 OPTIONAL FACTORY BUILT 1000 RPM (NOT KIT EQUIPPED)

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 918-0308-2-2-1 Housing

2 918-0308-2-2-2 Hub (Prior to serial
#SI088720425)

618-0003-2-1 Hub (Serial
#SI088720426 & Later)

3 918-0308-2-2-3 Spring Pack

4 918-0208-2-3-5 Washer

5 918-0208-2-3-6 Retaining Ring

6 918-0208-2-3-7 Sealing Ring

7 918-0208-2-3-1 Clamp Cone Locking
Pin

8 918-0308-2-2-4 Cam

NS 918-0208-2-3-9 Bushing-In Item #2

NS 918-0208-2-3-11 Shim Kit



Model V-Max —62—

#918-0150 VERTICAL DRIVELINE, TRUCK MOUNT MECHANICAL DRIVE

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 918-0150-1-1 18 Ga. Profile Tube 1

2 618-0001-2-2 Inboard Yoke 2a Lemon Profile 1

3 918-0208-1-6 Spring Pin 10 x 75 2

4 918-0208-2-1 Cross & Bearing Kit 2

5 918-0240-1-1 Clamp Yoke 2400 1-3/8 6 Spline AGKF 1

6 918-0150-2-1 Profile And Sleeve WA 1

7 918-0230-2-2-T Hub Yoke w/Key 1-3/8” Bore, 5/16 Key 1

8 618-0001-1-2 Inboard Yoke 1b Lemon Profile 1



Model V-Max —63—

OPTIONAL TRUCK GEARBOX DRIVE PACKAGE
#SV-GBD

NOTE: If rotation is oppposite of expected, flip gearbox

to have opposite end of shaft go into knuckle.

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 19-0047 Mech Trk Mnt Upper Gearbox V-Max/VForce, 1:1 w/Syn Oil 1

2 19-0038-SYN Gearbox 2:1 w/Syn Oil 1

3 49-0032 6” Hose 3.33’

4 910-0098 60B18/80B24 Sprocket w/Bolt Circle 1

5 918-0220-1 Walt Tk Mt Clutch w/Bolts & Washers, #X395028 RHEK64/2R 1

6 925-8003 Truck Upper Gearbox Bracket 1

7 925-8004 Truck Front Gearbox Bracket 1

8 937-0014-1 60B18 1-3/8” Bore Chain Coupler 1

9 937-0009-2 Coupler Chain #60-2R-17P-Q 1

10 935-0002 Key, 5/15x5/16x2-1/4” Hardened 2

11 925-8003-4 Truck Mech Drive Top Shield 1

12 918-0150 V-Max/VForce, GBD Vertical Driveline (see page 62) 1

13 MT-PTO-0888-511-03 Lower Gearbox Angled Bracket 1



Model V-Max —64—

V-MAX HIGHWAY LIGHTING

15



Model V-Max —65—

KEY PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1 56-0001 Dual Light LH W/Tri Plug (Prior to Serial #SV063245328) 1

56-0030 Dual Light LH w/4-Plug (Serial #SV063245328 & Later) 1

1a 56-0021 Truck Mount Dual Light LH W/Tri Plug (Prior to Serial #SV063245328) 1

56-0030-TR Truck Mount Dual Light LH w/4-Plug (Serial #SV063245328 & Later) 1

2 56-0002 Dual Light RH W/Tri Plug (Prior to Serial #SV063245328) 1

56-0031 Dual Light RH w/4-Plug (Serial #SV063245328 & Later) 1

2a 56-0022 Truck Mount Dual Light RH W/Tri Plug (Prior to Serial #SV063245328) 1

56-0031-TR Truck Mount Dual Light RH w/4-Plug (Serial #SV063245328 & Later) 1

3 56-0003 Ag Light Harness W/Bullet Terminals (Prior to Serial #SV063245328) 1

56-0032 Ag Light Harness W/Module (Serial #SV063245328 & Later) 1

4 56-0004 #1232 4-Way Socket 4-Pin 1

5 56-0005 Coil Cable Assy. 1

5a 56-0012 7-Contact Plug Only 1

5b 56-0005-1 4-Hole Plug (End Only) 1

6 56-0008 Harness Frame Clip 3

7 56-0009 Store-A-Way Plug Holder 1

8 65-0006-5 Nylon Tie Straps AR

9 925-3876 L.H. Light Mount Bracket 1

10 925-3877 R.H. Light Mount Bracket 1

11 56-0001-3 Bezel Blank, Black (Fit Inside Housing) 1

56-0030-3 Bezel Blank, Black (Fit Over Housing) 1

12 56-0001-4 #1157 Dual Filament Bulb 1

13 56-0001-2 Red Lens (Fit Inside Housing) 1

56-0030-2 Red Lens (Fit Over Housing) 1

14 56-0001-1 Amber Lens (Fit Inside Housing) 1

56-0030-1 Amber Lens (Fit Over Housing) 1

15 46-0001-62 Caution Tail Light Decal 1

16 56-0028 Tail Light Converter (Truck Mount Only) 1

V-MAX HIGHWAY LIGHTING



Model V-Max —66—

MEYER SUPER SPREADER
“TROUBLE SHOOTING”

SYMPTOM PROBLEM SOLUTION

AUGERS Augers shake or chatter

Augers wobble/lift up & down

Stiff roller chains - dry

Loose roller chains

Worn sprockets/chains

Dry auger trough

Worn auger shaft bushings

Worn auger hold down nylon

bearings

Lubricate roller chains

Tighten roller chains

Replace sprockets/chains

Load auger trough w/manure

Replace auger shaft bushings

Replace auger hold down

nylon bearings

FLOW CONTROL

GATE

Will not lift

Will not close/seal

Sticks/binds

No hydraulic supply

Froze tight

Lodged foreign object/dirty

Dirty/dry slide guides

Worn slide guides

Worn out slide guide

poly-slick

Supply hydraulic power

Thaw frozen build-up

Remove foreign object/clean

Clean/lubricate slide guides

Replace slide guides

Replace slide guide

poly-slick

GEAR BOXES Clunking sounds

Excessive oil use

Gear damage

Gears/bearings wearing

low level of liquid grease

Worn out oil seals

Dry manure & twine wrapping

High speed/full load start-up

Worn out gears

Replace gears/bearings-fill

with semi-fluid, EP lithium

base, gear grease

Replace oil seals

Clean & remove build-up at

seal areas

Slow start-up, fill with oil

Replace gears

MATERIAL GUIDES Poor spreading pattern

Dirty/build-up

Bending/breakage

Material guides out of ad-

justment

Too slow spinner RPM’s

Lodging foreign objects

Multiple damaged paddles

Adjust according to manual

specifications

Operate spreader at recom-

mended 540 RPM

Avoid loading foreign objects

Replace paddles

PTO SHAFT Whips/shakes

Vibrates up & down

Worn Universal Joints

Over extended or bent PTO

Spreader center shaft bent

Lack of lubrication/used

Adjust tractor drawbar

length (See Page 8)

Straighten/replace PTO

Replace center shaft

Lubricate joints daily

replace joint



Model V-Max —67—

MEYER SUPER SPREADER
“TROUBLE SHOOTING”

SYMPTOM PROBLEM SOLUTION

ROLLER CHAINS

AND SPROCKETS

Excessive chain wear

Roller chain breakage

Sprocket teeth tipped over

Lack of lubrication

Out of alignment/loose

Loose roller chain

Worn sprockets

Worn roller chain

Bad roller bearings

Lubricate/align/tighten

Tighten roller chains

Replace sprockets

Replace roller chain

Replace bearings

SPINNERS

(PADDLES/TEETH)

Spinners turn hard/squeak

Shake at high RPM’s

(excessive vibration)

Excessive paddle damage

Bad lower spinner bearings

Spinner bent/out of bal-

ance

Worn out lower spinner

sleeve/shaft

Too slow spinner RPM’s

Lodging of manure

Spreading foreign objects

Replace lower spinner

bearings

Straighten/balance/replace

spinner

Replace lower

spinner sleeve/shaft and

reweld.

Operate spreader at rec-

ommended 540 RPM

Adjust material guides

Straighten/replace pad-

dles/Keep sharpened

Avoid loading foreign

objects

TRIP PAN DOORS Will not latch (close)

Will not unlatch (open)

Dirty doors

Loose Poly Slick

Bent doors

Locked

Frozen tight/rusted

Clean doors

Refasten/replace Poly Slick

Straighten/replace doors

Un-latch lever manually

Thaw frozen build-up/oil

shaft



Model V-Max —68—

MEYER SUPER SPREADER
“MAINTENANCE RECORD”

Model No. ____________________Serial No. ____________________

Delivery Date: ____________________

DATE SERVICE PERFORMED DATE SERVICE PERFORMED



Model V-Max —69—

MEYER EQUIPMENT WHEEL TORQUE

BOLT/STUD
SIZE

SOCKET
SIZE

PRESS FORMED
WHEEL CENTER

BOLT
TYPE

HEAVY DUTY
WHEEL CENTER

1/2 3/4 80 ft lbs Lug Bolt 85 ft lbs

9/16 7/8 80 ft lbs Lug Bolt 120 ft lbs

5/8 15/16
1-1/16

100 ft lbs Bevel or
Flange Nut

160 ft lbs

3/4 1-1/8 / 1-1/2 NA Flange Nut 378 ft lbs

22MM 32MM NA Flange Nut 450-500 ft lbs

TIRE INFLATION

TIRE SIZE PLY PSI

11L-15 8 36

12.5L-15 8 36

12.5L-15 12 52

14L-16 12 44

16.5L-16 10 36

19LX16.1 10 32

21.5L-16.1 18 44

11R/22.5 used truck 75

425/65X22.5 used truck 75

28L-26 16 28

600/50X22.5 HS 16 52

600/50X22.5 I3 18 87



Model V-Max —70—

Farm Equipment Buyers Trust the Name Meyer!

MEYER SUPER SPREADER
“SPECIFICATIONS”

Model 2636 Model 3245 Model 3954

Bushels 260(no ht. ext.) 360(with ht. ext.) 320(no ht. ext.) 450(with ht. ext.) 390(no ht. ext.) 540(with ht. ext.)

Gallon 1355 1745 1694 2189 2033 2617

Cubic Foot 181 233 227 292 272 350

Weight 5300 lbs. 5665 lbs. 6601 lbs. 7020 lbs. 7630 lbs. 8100 lbs.

Overall Height with 14L tire
(add 1-1/2 inches for 16.5L
tire)

58-1/2" (no ht. ext.) 67-1/2" (with ht. ext.)

Tank Length 12’ 15’ 18’

Overall Width (no tires) 79" single 90-1/2" tandem

Overall Width w/14L 84-1/2" single 96" tandem 96” tandem

Tank Steel - copper bearing 3/16" 3/16" 3/16"

Frame construction (channel) 8" 8" 8"

Spindle Size 2-3/4" 2-3/4" 3"

Hub Size 8 Bolt 6,000 lbs. 8 Bolt 6,000 lbs. 8 Bolt 8,000 lbs.

Expellor Size 20" 20" 20"

Expellor Speed 540 RPM 540 RPM 540 RPM

Auger Speed 10 RPM 10 RPM 10 RPM

Tractor PTO Speed (Max.) 540 or 1000 RPM (optional) 540 or 1000 RPM (optional) 540 or 1000 RPM (optional)

Auger Diameter 20" 20" 20"

Overall Length 18’ - 5" 21’ - 5" 24’ - 5"

3rd Auger Optional Optional Optional

Six models available - call or write for more information.

Manufactured by:

Meyer Mfg. Corp.
County Hwy. A West

P.O. Box 405

Dorchester, Wisconsin 54425-0405

Phone 715-654-5132 • FAX 715-654-5513

1-800-325-9103

www.meyermfg.com

E-mail: sales@meyermfg.com

Farm Equipment Buyers Trust the Name Meyer!



Model V-Max —71—

This Page Intentionally Blank



h


